
 

 

 
 

Area Planning Committee (North) 
 
 
Date Thursday 28 April 2016 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 March 2016  (Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 
Durham)   

 a) DM/15/03155/FPA - The Volunteer Centre, Clarence Terrace, 
Chester-le-Street  (Pages 9 - 22) 

  Demolition of volunteer centre and erection of 14no. apartments 

6. Appeal Update  (Pages 23 - 24) 

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
20 April 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (North) 
 

 Councillor C Marshall (Chairman) 
Councillor I Jewell (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors B Armstrong, H Bennett, P Brookes, J Cordon, 
J Maitland, O Milburn, J Robinson, K Shaw, A Shield, L Taylor, 
O Temple, K Thompson, S Wilson and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 
 

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 24 March 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Marshall (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors H Bennett, P Brookes, J Cordon, I Jewell (Vice-Chairman), J Maitland, 
O Milburn, K Shaw, L Taylor, K Thompson and S Wilson 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor A Batey  

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Armstrong, A Shield and O 
Temple. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 February 2016  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest (if any)  
 
Councillor O Milburn declared an interest in Item 5(b) DM/15/03074/FPA as she 
was a Non-Executive Director of Derwentside Homes of which Prince Bishop 
Homes was a subsidiary.  
 
Councillor J Cordon in referencing Item 5(a) advised that he was a local Member 
although had no prejudicial or pecuniary interest in the application. 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 
Durham)  
 
a DM/15/03908/FPA - Recreation Land South East of Bradley Close, 

Urpeth  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
erection of 47 no. Dwellings with associated Infrastructure and Car Parking at 
Recreation Land South East of Bradley Close, Urpeth (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 
which included photographs and a plan of the proposed layout. Members had 
visited the site on 24 February 2016 and were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
It was further reported that at the time of writing the report 19 objections had been 
received, however, in the last 36 hours this had risen to over 300. The main 
concerns raised by residents related to potential flooding issues, the coal mining 
legacy, access to facilities, scale and density of the development and the disruptive 
works process. 
 
Regarding the applicants statement, the Senior Planning Officer advised that the 
developer had delivered 445 leaflets to residents of neighbouring properties and 
had listened to the concerns of residents. Those concerns and issues raised had 
been taken on board and the newly proposed application went some way to 
mitigate and overcome those previous objections, which were mainly relating to the 
density of the development. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer continued to run through the report highlighting the key 
areas fo
[...]
, Urpeth Parish Council addressed the Committee to object to 
the application. 
 
Mr Wilkinson advised that the Parish’s main concerns related to the lack of play 
provision and suggested that these issues should be resolved prior to any approval 
being given. He added that play provision was extremely important for the well-
being of children and urged the committee to take on board his comments. 
 
Mr Peter Faichney, local resident addressed the Committee to also object to the 
application. 
 
Mr Faichney advised that he strongly objected to the number of dwellings proposed 
on the site and commented that proposals were contrary to HP9 of the Chester-le-
Street saved Local Plan. 
 
He further commented that nature conservation was of significant importance and 
must be protected.  
 
Regarding housing density he suggested that that the 24 dwellings per hectare 
proposed was also contrary to policy and led to overcrowding. He added that the 
site would benefit more from lower density housing providing more character and so 
that the development was more in keeping with the local area. 
 
With regard to the 2.5 storey homes which were proposed, Mr Faichney added that 
these properties would in fact be 1.5 stories higher than surrounding residents, and 
this was strongly objected to. 
 
In the last few days 209 sheets, containing 313 signatures had been submitted and 
this was indicative of the strength of public feeling and concerns raised. 
 
With regard to consultation Mr Faichney suggested that the low response rate seen 
from DCC consultation was due to the small area which had been covered an 
added that the council had been selective in their efforts. 
 
In conclusion he advised that these facts coupled with the impact that the 
development would have upon health and well-being could not be ignored. 
 

Page 3



Mr Adam McVickers, Persimmon Homes addressed the committee to speak in 
support of the application. 
 
Mr McVickers advised that the concerns surrounding area and play provision had 
now been addressed following proactive engagement with the community. 445 
leaflets had been distributed and an event on 23 November 2015 had been well 
attended. Response forms were offered and feedback was sought. In addition 
proactive engagement had been undertaken with the relevant council departments. 
 
With regard to density of development Mr McVickers commented that 24 dwellings 
per hectare was proposed which was a reduction on that previously proposed 
following feedback from residents and in response to their concerns. Open space 
around the site was proposed providing a kick about area for leisure. 
 
The NPPF sought to boost housing in favour of sustainable development and the 
proposed application met this criteria. He urged Members to support the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
In response to comments made by the speakers, the Senior Planning officer 
advised that council consultation had been undertaken in line with best practice 
models and to an appropriate level for this scale of development. In addition the 
developer had gone over and above the required standards to engage with the 
community.  
 
With regard to comments made regarding a 106 agreement, it was noted that this 
was not proposed as a written condition was in included to ensure that any play 
provision was designed and delivered in consultation with local members. Further to 
Councillors Batey’s comments regarding targeted recruitment and training it was 
noted that a further condition could be imposed to ensure that this was 
implemented. 
 
With reference to comments made regarding works traffic the Senior Planning 
Officer advised that this was a fact of life, however it was important to note that the 
development would be completed in 1 phase with less than 50 dwellings being built 
minimising disruption.  
 
With regard to comments made regarding education monies, it was reported that 
the council could not ask the developer to provide money towards further teaching 
classrooms at local schools. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer further commented that concerns raised regarding 
potential flooding had been fully assessed and drainage engineers were satisfied 
that the use of soakaway/infiltration systems and use of oversized pipes would 
provide adequate assurance from risk of future flooding. 
 
The Chair at this point asked whether Planning Officers could further consult with 
the Education Department regarding money generated from pupil premium being 
used to benefit the schools in the area in which development had taken place. 
 

Page 4



Councillor Thompson reiterated Councillor Marshall’s comments and added that he 
too would like to see more done to ensure that funds generated from new 
development be earmarked for schools within the county. 
 
Councillor Wilson queried the size of play spaces to be provided. In response the 
Senior Planning Officer advised there would fixed play provision along with informal 
kick about area for multi-functional use within the site. 
 
Councillor Cordon commented that he was delighted that Councillor Batey had 
represented the community, on this application and was pleased to see that the 
developers had listened to prior concerns by submitting a revised scheme. He 
acknowledged that the site had been designated for housing since 2003 and 
therefore the application should not come as a surprise. He therefore MOVED that 
the application be approved subject to the conditions as listed in the report. 
 
Councillor Milburn asked what the density was of the neighbouring housing estate. 
In response the Senior Planning Officer advised that it was far denser than that 
proposed at approx. 40 dwellings per hectare. 
 
Councillor Jewell added his thanks to officers for the site visit and commented that 
he believed the application to be improved from previous proposals. He further 
commented that he believed concerns had been mitigated against. He therefore 
SECONDED the proposal. 
 
For clarification, the Senior Planning Officer added that the following conditions be 
included: 
 
(i) That recruitment for construction works be targeted locally 
(ii) That delegated authority be given to officers to agree the condition regarding 

the protection of hedging 
(iii) That local ward members are actively engaged during discussion regarding 

fixed play provision 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the condition as detailed in the 
report and the inclusion of the following additional condition:- 
 
Construction of the first dwelling hereby approved shall not commence as a 
material development operation until a Targeted Recruitment and Training Method 
Statement that includes measurable targeted recruitment and training and supply-
chain commitments has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development must be carried out in full accordance with 
said Statement, recruitment and commitments, with an up-to-date record 
maintained of such by the developer, to be made available for inspection by the 
Local Planning Authority, if required, at no more than five working days' notice. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



And – 
(i) That delegated authority be given to officers to agree the condition regarding 

the protection of hedging 
(ii) That local ward members are actively engaged during discussion regarding 

fixed play provision 
 

 
Councillor O Milburn left the meeting and took no part in the discussion or 

voting of the following item. 
 
b DM/15/03074/FPA - Hamsteels Primary School, Rowley Crescent, Esh 

Wining, Durham  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
erection of 31 no. 2-bedroom bungalows with access road, walkways and parking at 
Hamsteels Primary School, Rowley Crescent, Esh Winning, Durham (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 
which included photographs and a plan of the proposed layout. 
 
Mr S Bell, Prince Bishop Homes addressed the Committee to advise that he was in 
attendance to answer any technical questions the committee may have. 
 
Councillor Thompson raised a query regarding the sale of land and whether the 
amount received would be utilised for local leisure infrastructure. In response the 
Senior Planning officer advised that this would be the case. In noting that the 
council was the landowner and in effect the 106 agreement would be placed upon 
the council, he advised that there were a number of mechanisms available to 
ensure that the £31,000 be ringfenced for leisure provision in the local community. 
 
L Renaudon, Solicitor provided clarity regarding the situation and advised that any 
monies received would not be released until the committee were satisfied that it 
was going to the local area. Reference was made to paragraph 70 of the report and 
recommendations. 
 
Councillor Jewell commented that he noted that there had been very little 
opposition and although he did have some minor concerns regarding drainage, he 
was happy that this would be adequately policed. In conclusion he added that it 
was good to see development of this nature as houses of this type were rarely 
provided on new sites. He therefore MOVED that the application be approved. 
 
Councillor Wilson SECONDED the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as detailed in the 
report. It was noted that recommendation 2 was showing as incomplete within the 
report and officers would ensure that this was correct prior to the decision notice 
being issued. 

Page 6



Councillor O Milburn returned to the meeting. 
 

6 Appeal Update  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer which 
provided an update on planning appeals received and determined (for copy see file 
of minutes). 
 
In referencing DM/15/00452/OUT and DM/15/02128/FPA the Principal Planning 
Officer commented that it had been noted that the Planning Inspectorate had come 
to different conclusions on two very similar cases and had each applied different 
weighting, to comparable issues. This was of concern to officers and with such the 
team would be contacting the Inspectorate to query the contradictory approaches 
between the two applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be received. 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/15/03155/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Demolition of volunteer centre and erection of 14no. 
apartments 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Matthew McCarrick – McCarrick Construction 

ADDRESS: 

The Volunteer Centre 
Clarence Terrace 
Chester-le-Street 
DH3 3DQ 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Chester-le-Street West Central 

CASE OFFICER: 

Nick Graham 
Planning Officer 
Telephone: 03000 264 970 
nicholas.graham@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 

1. The application site is comprised of the former Chester-le-Street Volunteer Centre, 
which is currently vacant and has been subject to sale by the Council’s Assets 
Department. The site comprises of the building itself and a large car parking area, 
accessed via Osborne Road public car to the north of the site. The Volunteer Centre 
itself first appears on historical maps from between 1970-79, and is a single storey 
flat roof building. The building is generally out of keeping with both the surrounding 
residential Victorian and Edwardian properties, and the modern residential 
development at the adjacent Central Exchange to the south. 

 
2. Clarence Terrace lies to the west of the site, with residential properties across the 

road. To the south of the site lies the converted Central Exchange apartment 
development. To the north of the site lies Osborne Road public car park and the 
Osborne Working Men’s Club. To the east of the site lies the rear of the pr
[...]
 the Project Architect with respect to the 
trees on Durham County Council owned land. A revised Landscape and Tree 
Constraints Plan was subsequently submitted by the applicant and the Officer 
confirmed the acceptability of the changes proposed, noting the requisite tree works 
would facilitate a new development, while protecting the safe useful life expectancy 
of trees scheduled for retention both on and around the site. Recommendations were 
made with respect to extending a shrub bed and fencing at the east end of the 
proposal, in in the interests of residential privacy. 

 

Page 12



26. The Contaminated Land Officer has not identified the site as a site of potential land 
contamination. The Phase 1 Contamination report does not identify any potential 
contaminant linkages. The Officer advises that they have no adverse comments to 
make and that there is no requirement for a contaminated land condition. 

 
27. The Sustainability Strategy Officer has noted the site is adjacent to the town centre 

and apart from some ecology concerns relating to bat flight lines, there are no issues 
as to the locational element of the site. No information in the Design & Access 
Statement stated how sustainability would be embedded within the development and 
further information was requested by way of condition. 

  
28. The Ecology Officer notes that the Bat Risk Assessment reports that the building is 

low risk for breeding bats and that demolition should take place during the winter 
months. No proper data search was carried out with a local data source and that the 
bat survey company was asked not to carry out such a data search. If planning 
permission is granted then a condition should be imposed limiting demolition to the 
winter months. 

 
29. The Drainage & Coastal Protection Officer has considered the respective data of the 

Environment Agency and the Durham County Council Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment. These indicate there does appear to be a risk of flo
[...]
o enable oncoming vehicles to be 
seen. Presumably the new wrought iron top will not impede our vision. 

 

Page 13



34. We have limited vision access when leaving our properties and turning onto Osborne 
Road and any higher wall or fence with this new proposal will remove what little 
vision we have. 

 
35. Houses 1-3 Clarence Terrace have 3 feet of space under the ground floor that 

always contains water. The water is not stagnant which suggests it flows. My belief is 
that it crossed the road between Clarence Terrace and the development site, and 
runs in the small copse of trees in the public car park. This then finds its way into the 
car park surface drainage system which feeds into dirty waste mains rather than the 
surface water mains. The copse is regularly underwater. Any new development will 
block the flow and could exacerbate the flooding, which has not been removed from 
the area despite repeated attempts. What will be done to ensure the new 
development does not add to the flooding risk? 

 
36. Drains are unable to cope at Central Exchange when there is heavy rain. To add will 

increase; what is the solution? 
 

37. There has been ongoing problem with the drainage systems on Osborne Road and 
our properties and the Volunteer Centre, these have been dealt with several times to 
no avail. When it rains hard or consistently, the drains flood onto our car park, 
emitting sewage as well as dirty rain water and into the Volunteer Centre which also 
floods and blocks. My concern is extra buildings with even more output, in these 
circumstances, will lead to even worse problems. 

 
38. The provision of balconies means that residents will be sitting and standing on 

balconies with views directly into bedroom windows in nos. 1, 2 and 3 Clarence 
Terrace. They will also be looking into bedrooms at Central Exchange. Furthermore, 
anyone on balconies at Central Exchange will be looking into bedrooms in the new 
development. 

 
APPLICANTS STATEMENT:  
 

[...]
errace itself, 
with grassed areas within the curtilage of the site to allow infiltration and a paved 
area around the edge of the building which would direct any excess surface flow 
within the curtilage of the site itself. Further details were submitted by the applicant at 
the request of Officers, including a more detailed Drainage Strategy document. 

  
67. The Council’s Drainage Officer has not objected to the application but has requested 

additional information with regards to referencing the Durham County Council SuDS 
Adoption Guide, a detailed drainage design with respect to attenuation levels 
meeting the agreed discharge rate into the surface water sewer, and site 
investigations including permeability options to verify the intended drainage option. 
This would be to ensure any flooding issues at the site would not be exacerbated. 
Given the concerns from local residents and historical flooding it is considered 
appropriate to condition such details are provided and approved prior to the 
commencement of works as part of any approval granted, in line with Part 10 of the 
NPPF. 

 
68. Northumbrian Water have also responded with no objection, but are requesting 

details regarding the proposed management of foul and surface water from the 
development to be conditioned as part of any approval granted, in order to ascertain 
the capacity for Northumbrian Water to treat the flows from the development. This is 
also considered appropriate in line with Part 10 of the NPPF. 

 
69. Given the above, and considering no objections have been received from the 

Council’s Drainage Officer or Northumbrian Water with respect to the matter, it is 
therefore considered that schemes for both surface and foul water drainage can be 
adequately incorporated within the design of the site in order to alleviate any 
potential issues with respect to flooding, subject to the conditions noted above. 

 

Page 18



 
 
Sustainability 
 

70. The Sustainability Officer has noted that although there are no issues to the 
locational element of the site, details pertinent to sustainability matters should be 
conditioned as part of any approval granted, with an expectation that the scheme 
improves upon the Part L 2013 regulations. The details should include a scheme to 
embed sustainability and minimise carbon from construction and in-use emissions. It 
is therefore considered appropriate to condition such a requirement in line with Part 
10 of the NPPF. 

 
Developer contributions 
 

71. Policy RL5 of the Chester-le-Street District Local Plan typically requires applicants to 
provide a commuted payment for children’s play and open space for open space, in 
lieu of amenity space being provided on site. In accordance with Policy RL5, the 
applicant has offered to provide a £14,000 contribution for the provision or 
implementation of public open space and recreational facilities within the electoral 
division. The applicant has requested this on the provision that they can choose 
where the contribution would be allocated. This would deviate from the usual 
protocol of the monies being allocated by the Section 106 Agreement Working 
Group, in consultation with divisional members and the AAP. 

 
72. Although under the protocol it is not possible for the applicant themselves to decide 

where the monies should be allocated, it is considered possible to include a clause 
within the Section 106 agreement stipulating that the applicant is entitled to put 
forward schemes or proposals for consideration by the Working Group. The Working 
Group would then be able to consider the merits of the schemes put forward in 
accordance with the Section 106 protocol, along with other schemes. The applicant 
has agreed to this approach, and on balance, this is considered an acceptable 
compromise, whilst continuing to meet the remit of the Council’s Section 106 
protocol. 

 
73. A public art contribution is ordinarily requested as part of the requirements of Policy 

BE2 of the Local Plan, however it is not considered this Policy is NPPF-compliant 
and therefore such a contribution is not requested. 

 
74. The site falls under the affordable housing threshold and therefore there is no 

requirement for affordable housing as part of the development. 
 

CONCLUSION 

 
75. The site, by virtue of its location, is considered highly sustainable and noted as being 

previously developed land. This is considered to meet the requirements of the 
Chester-le-Street District Local Plan and the NPPF. 

 
76. The proposal would meet the requirements with respects to neighbouring privacy 

and amenity, highway safety and access, and land contamination issues. No 
objections have been raised from statutory, internal, or external consultees, and it is 
considered that foul and surface water drainage, sustainability, and ecological 
matters can be dealt with by way of condition. 

 
77. No other issues have been raised, and it is on the above basis that the application is 

recommended favourably subject to a Section 106 agreement  

Page 19



 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement 
or a resolution from the Assets Department providing for: 
 

• A ring-fenced sum of £14,000 to be provided for Public Open Space / Play Provision 
in the surrounding electoral division. 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
 
Location Plan                                                                                                 12 October 2015 
Landscape Proposals and Tree Constraints Plan 939/PA/02                      
[...]
eal was dealt with by way of written representations and site visit held 
on the 16 February 2016.  
 
Based on the evidence submitted the Inspector considered that the erection 
or refurbishment of the appeal building and the change of use of the land 
occurred more than four years ago but less than ten years ago. 
 
As the Appellants’ own evidence stated that the current use in the building 
has only subsisted since 2009 the Inspector concluded that the use has not 
acquired immunity from enforcement action through the passage of time and 
is therefore unlawful. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



The Inspector made reference to case law that demonstrated that although 
the construction of a building as operational development may be immune 
from enformcent action four years after its substantial completion, its use does 
not gain immunity over the same possible therefore concluding that it is 
possible to have an immune, lawful, building that has no lawful use.  
  
The Inspector concluded that the Council was right to take the view that the 
ten year enformcent period applies to the use of the appeal building as a car 
sales office and workshop and dismissed the appeal. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reports prepared by Louisa Ollivere (Planning Officer). 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 March 2016
	5a DM/15/03155/FPA - The Volunteer Centre, Clarence Terrace, Chester-le-Street
	6 Appeal Update



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH)

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 28 April 2016 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor C Marshall (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Bennett, P Brookes, J Cordon, I Jewell (Vice-Chairman), J Maitland, 
J Robinson, K Shaw, A Shield, L Taylor, O Temple, K Thompson and S Wilson

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Armstrong and S Zair

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence had been received by Councillors B Armstrong and O 
Milburn. 

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members in attendance.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record.

4 Declarations of Interest (if any) 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 
Durham) 

a DM/15/03155/FPA - The Volunteer Centre, Clarence Terrace, Chester-le-
Street 

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding the demolition 
of the volunteer centre and erection of 14 apartments at the Volunteer Centre, 
Clarence Terrace, Chester-le-Street (for copy see file of minutes).



The Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation which 
included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout.

Mr C Lodge addressed the Committee as a local resident and raised concerns 
regarding an increased risk of flooding.  He referred to properties in Clarence 
Terrace which contained an under floor space of 3 feet which filled with non-
stagnant water.  He believed that the water flowed across the road and under the 
small copse of trees in the public car park adjacent to the development via Osborne 
Road.  If additional sewage and surface water were placed on the existing 
underground drainage routes, the risk of flooding would be exacerbated.  If the 
plans contained a reference to the installation of underground routes he would not 
oppose the development, however the condition regarding drainage related to 
sewage and surface water, not underground water.  He queried whether the public 
would have an input into the assessment made in relation to the proposals since it 
may have an impact on residential properties in the vicinity.

In addition, Mr Lodge referred to balconies proposed in the application and 
although they complied with guidance and included a 21m privacy distance, they 
were directly opposite another property and he believed the rooms were 
uninhabitable should privacy be an expectation of the occupier.

Mr M McCarrick addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant, McCarrick 
Construction.  He confirmed that the development would create affordable homes 
as well as additional employment opportunities in the area.  McCarrick Construction 
had commissioned a drainage engineer to assist in developing the plans and he 
had also given his professional advice with regard to the concerns raised by Mr 
Lodge.  The Engineer had confirmed that the properties at Clarence Terrace were 
situated on an area of land which consisted of 95% clay and it was unlikely that 
there would be any underground water travelling underneath the road.  This was 
reiterated by the fact that there were no visible signs of deterioration in the road as 
would be expected if water was travelling underneath.

The Planning Officer confirmed that the purpose of evaluating drainage was not to 
alleviate existing problems, but to ensure that the proposal would not exacerbate or 
cause them.  The plans which had been submitted by the applicant were not 
available to members of the public, however the Planning Officer confirmed that he 
was willing to allow them to be viewed.  It would not be possible for comments by 
members of the public to be considered.

Councillor Robinson referred to the contribution for off-site children’s play and the 
statement within the report confirming that the applicant had requested to choose 
where the contribution would be allocated.  He was concerned that the developer 
had been specifically referred to and of how it could be interpreted by members of 
the public.  The Solicitor confirmed that it was accepted within the report that it was 
not possible for the developer to choose where the money was spent however as a 
compromise a clause could be included within the Section 106 agreement in order 
for the applicant to be entitled to put forward schemes or proposals for 
consideration by the Working Group.  This did not exclude anybody else from 
submitting an application or give the developer any preference, it only ensured that 
they were included in the group of people who could submit an application.



Councillor Shield shared the same concerns as Councillor Robinson and the 
Chairman sought further clarification should Members be minded to refuse the 
application on this point.  The Planning Team Leader confirmed that the 
recommendation did not include a clause, however it was important for reference to 
be made within the report as the developer had specifically requested it to be.

Councillor Shield referred to the number of parking spaces per proposed dwelling 
as being well below the recommended requirement and queried whether this would 
create parking issues in the area.  The Planning Officer advised Members that the 
reduced parking spaces were alleviated due to the town centre location of the 
development. There were excellent links to public transport with both a bus and 
train station within walking distance.  He confirmed that there was a public car park 
next to the development which was available for visitors and there were parking 
restrictions in place on the road adjacent.  Highways were satisfied that the 
proposed parking was acceptable.

In response to a query from Councillor Temple the Planning Officer confirmed that 
he was uncertain of the amount of parking spaces in the adjacent apartment block 
however, any potential buyers would be alerted to the single parking space per 
property when considering buying it.  In response to Councillor Maitland, the 
Planning Officer confirmed the public car park was open 24 hours. 

Councillor Cordon referred to the indication from the Drainage and Coastal 
Protection Officer, that during heavy rain there could be a risk of flooding to the 
development.  He reminded the Committee of serious flooding in the town centre 
which had taken months to address and identified that Mr Lodge needed to be 
satisfied that the plans submitted contained the correct drainage system.  The 
Planning Officer reiterated that Mr Lodge was welcome to view the plans and 
reassured Members that the Council would not accept a sub-standard design.

Councillor Jewell queried whether there was any flood history for the current site 
however the Planning Officer had not been made aware of any.

The Planning Officer assured Councillor Brookes that the balconies were the 
required 21m apart and there was no cause for concern regarding privacy.

Councillor Wilson highlighted that there was sufficient parking restrictions on 
Osborne and Clarence Terrace and no objections had been received by consultees.  
He therefore moved that the application be approved subject to the conditions as 
outlined in the report.

Councillor Brookes seconded the proposal and it was;

Resolved

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
the completion of a Section 106 agreement.

6 Appeal Update 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Officer which provided an 
update on planning appeals received and determined (for copy see file of minutes).



Resolved

That the report be noted.

Signed…………………………….
Date………………………………..


